rules  of  these  grant  programs. The  School District  does  not anticipate  any material  disallowances  of  program
expenditures. The School District is also audited by the State’s Department of the Auditor General. Findings, if
any, from these audits could result in the repayment of funds, or receipt of additional funds.

NOTE 18 ‐ CHANGE in ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

Effective  for  the  year  ending  June  30,  2021,  the  School  District  adopted  GASB  Statement  No.  84,  Fiduciary
Activities,  as  described  in  Note  1.   As  a  result,  the  School  District  transferred  to  the  general  fund  student
sponsored activities that were not deemed fiduciary activities under the new standard.  Additionally, the agency
fund which  accounted  for  student  activities at  June 30, 2020,  is  now  classified as  a  custodial  fund within  the
fiduciary fund financial statements.  The implementation of GASB Statement No. 84 had the following effects on
net position:

  Custodial Fund

Net position as Previously Reported on June 30, 2020  ‐0‐
Prior period Adjustment ‐ GASB No. 84   137,028

  Net Position as Restated July 1, 2020   137,028

Budgeted Amounts

REVENUES Original Final
Local Sources:
Real Estate Taxes 16,630,705$   16,630,705$   16,663,149$   32,444$
Other Taxes 5,003,000   5,003,000   5,638,726   635,726
Investment Earnings 150,000   150,000   69,178   (80,822)

Other Revenue 580,000   580,000   661,080   81,080

Total Local Sources 22,363,705   22,363,705   23,032,133   668,428
State Sources 18,343,821   18,343,821   19,068,003   724,182

Federal Sources 671,586   1,063,808   1,683,021   619,213

Total Revenues 41,379,112   41,771,334   43,783,157   2,011,823

EXPENDITURES

Instructional Services:
Regular Programs 16,833,359   18,294,103   18,294,071   32
Special Programs 6,063,563   6,063,459   6,026,073   37,386
Vocational Programs 1,435,574   1,244,843   1,231,026   13,817
Other Instructional Programs 944,227   969,500   965,138   4,362

Support Services:
Pupil Personnel  1,529,361   1,529,360   1,488,713   40,647
Instructional Staff  963,936   872,830   806,564   66,266
Administrative  2,825,579   2,827,659   2,691,812   135,847
Pupil Health 479,212   481,131   477,203   3,928
Business  836,901   737,844   688,179   49,665
Operation of Plant and Maintenance 4,185,745   3,468,951   3,298,413   170,538
Student Transportation 2,872,299   2,872,299   2,853,009   19,290

Central and Other Business  553,994   553,994   508,913   45,081

Noninstructional Services 405,895   388,286   364,658   23,628

Total Expenditures 39,929,645   40,304,259   39,693,772   610,487

EXCESS of REVENUES
over EXPENDITURES 1,449,467   1,467,075   4,089,385   2,622,310

OTHER FINANCING USES
Transfers Out (2,765,106)   (2,778,106)   (3,287,724)   (509,618)

Refund of Prior Years' Receipts (3,000)   (7,608)   (7,608)   ‐0‐

Other Financing Uses (2,768,106)   (2,785,714)   (3,295,332)   (509,618)

NET CHANGES in FUND BALANCES (1,318,639)$   (1,318,639)$   794,053   2,112,692$

FUND BALANCES

Beginning 14,651,512

Ending 15,445,565$

See independent auditors’ report.

‐ 62 ‐

Year Ended June 30, 2021

West Perry School District
SCHEDULE of REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, and CHANGES in FUND BALANCES ‐

BUDGET and ACTUAL ‐ GENERAL FUND

Actual

Budgetary

Basis

Variance with

Final Budget ‐

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

West Perry School District
NOTES to REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See independent auditors’ report.
‐ 63 ‐

West Perry School District follows the following procedures on establishing the budgetary data reflected in the
supplementary information: